

Bruce R. Zirinsky
Sharon J. Richardson
Gary D. Ticoll
ZIRINSKY LAW PARTNERS PLLC
375 Park Avenue, Suite 2607
New York, New York 10152
(212) 763-0192

Christopher K. Kiplok
Meaghan C. Gragg
Gregory C. Farrell
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re : **Chapter 11 Case No.**
REPUBLIC AIRWAYS HOLDINGS INC., et al., : **16-10429 (SHL)**
Debtors.¹ : **(Jointly Administered)**

-----X

**DEBTORS' RESPONSE TO THE LIMITED OBJECTION OF THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363(b) AND 365(a) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND
BANKRUPTCY RULES 6004, 6006 AND 9019 FOR AUTHORIZATION TO (I) ASSUME
CODESHARE AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED, WITH AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,
(II) ENTER INTO OR ASSUME RELATED AGREEMENTS, AND (III) SETTLE
CLAIMS BETWEEN AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. AND THE DEBTORS**

1. The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases are the following entities: Republic Airways Services, Inc.; Shuttle America Corporation; Republic Airline Inc.; Republic Airways Holdings Inc.; Midwest Air Group, Inc.; Midwest Airlines, Inc.; and Skyway Airlines, Inc. The Debtors' employer tax identification numbers and addresses are set forth in their respective chapter 11 petitions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. The Court Should Approve The Claim Settlement Because
It Is Highly Beneficial To, And In The Best Interests Of, The Debtors’
Estates And Constitutes A Sound Exercise Of The Debtors’ Business
Judgment.5

A. The Iridium Factors Weigh in Favor of Approval of the Claim
Settlement.6

1. The benefits of the Claim Settlement and the substantial risks of
litigation weigh heavily in favor of the settlement.8

2. The benefits of the Court-approved Delta and United
MFNs and the American MFN accrue to all creditors.....12

B. The Claim Settlement is Not a *Sub Rosa* Plan.16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Equity Holders of Republic Airways Holdings Inc. v. Republic Airways Holdings Inc. (In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.)</i> , No. 16-cv-03315 (KBF), 2016 WL 2621990 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	7
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods., Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	5
<i>Comm. of Equity Security Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 412 B.R. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>Debenedictis v. Truesdell (In re Global Vision Prods., Inc.)</i> , Nos. 07-Cv. 12628(RDD), 09 Cv. 374(BSJ), 2009 WL 2170253 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009).....	17, 19
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 134 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)	5
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 648 F. App’x 277 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18, 19
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd.</i> , 295 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>In re GSC, Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>In re N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Tower Auto. v. Tower Auto., Inc. (In re Tower Auto., Inc.)</i> , 241 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Electric Power Coop., Inc. (In re Cajun Electric Power Coop., Inc.)</i> , 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)	17, 19

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Braniff Airways, Inc. (In re Braniff Airways), 700
F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983)19

In re Purofied Down Prods. Corp., 150 B.R. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....5, 12

In re Quality Beverage Co., 181 B.R. 887 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1995)19

In re Quigley Co., Inc., 377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

In re Tower Auto., Inc., 342 B.R. 158 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)16

In re W.T. Grant Co., 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983)5

In re Young Broad. Inc., 430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010.).....20

Statutes and Rules

Bankruptcy Code § 363(b).....1, 17, 19

Bankruptcy Code § 365(a)1

Bankruptcy Code § 112319, 20

Bankruptcy Rule 60041

Bankruptcy Rule 60061

Bankruptcy Rule 90191, 5
